Submitted by Petition.  Not Recommended by the Planning Board 4-3-0.

ARTICLE 11
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the operation, expenses and 

commitments of the town government, the budget approved by the Budget Committee in the 
amount of Nineteen Million Three Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety One 
Dollars ($19,382,591).

This budget will be predicated by estimated revenues in the amount of Seven Million One 
Hundred Thirty Four Thousand One Hundred Sixty Six Dollars ($7,134,166).

The Sewer Enterprise Fund of One Million Six Hundred Sixty-six Thousand Five Hundred 
Thirty Eight Dollars ($1,666,538) is included in this revenue amount and in the appropriations 
requested in this article.

The EMS Special Revenue Fund of Four Hundred Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Eighty 
Two Dollars ($414,582) is included in this revenue amount and in the appropriations request in 
this article.

The motion on the operating budget shall be the following, with only the appropriation 
amount subject to amendment:  

“Shall the Town of Goffstown raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including 
appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts 
set forth on the budget posted with the warrant, or as amended by vote of the first session, for the 
purposes set forth therein, totaling Nineteen Million Three Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Five 
Hundred and Ninety One Dollars ($19,382,591).

Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Nineteen Million Two Hundred 
Thirty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Three Dollars ($19,239,873), which is the same as 
last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Goffstown or by law 
or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to 
take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.”  NOTE:

[...]

employees of the Public Works Department which calls for the following increases in salaries and 
benefits at the current staffing level:

Fiscal Year	 Estimated Increase	
2013	 $30,208
2014	 $25,704
2015	 $39,897

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of thirty thousand two hundred and eight dollars 
($30,208) for the current fiscal year 2013, such sum representing the additional costs attributable 
to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be 
paid at current staffing levels in accordance with the most recent collective bargaining agreement.

[...]

bargaining unit entered into a Memorandum of Understanding to change health insurance plans 
which saved the town $30,336 in 2012.)  (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 13-1-0.

ARTICLE 13
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Two Hundred Seventy Six Thousand 

Nine Hundred Sixty Two Dollars ($276,962) for the purpose of purchasing replacement municipal 
finance software and conversion of data, funding to come from unassigned fund balance.   No 
amount to be raised from taxation.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 10-3-1.

ARTICLE 14
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand 

Four Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($169,425) for the purpose of purchasing software for police 
operations and dispatch, and for the conversion of Police Department data, funding to come from 
unassigned fund balance.  No amount to be raised from taxation.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 14-0-0.

ARTICLE 15
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate One Hundred Twenty Thousand 

Dollars ($120,000) to address a culvert and slope failure on town land, including repairing damage 
to the abutter’s land, funding to come from unassigned fund balance.  No amount to be raised 
from taxation.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 13-1-0.

ARTICLE 16
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Seven Hundred Sixty One Thousand 

Four Hundred Dollars ($761,400) for the purpose of improving the intersections of Main and 
Pleasant Streets, and Main, Elm and High Streets.  This article will be funded as follows:  $446,270 
from the Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) Grant; $62,448 from Impact Fees; and 
$252,682 from unassigned fund balance.  No amount to be raised from taxation.  

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 11-3-0.

ARTICLE 17
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) 

to be added to the Fire Department Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund previously established.  (This 
appropriation is in addition to Article 11.)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 13-1-0.

ARTICLE 18
To see if the Town will vote to establish a revolving fund pursuant to RSA 31:95-h, for